JUDICIAL EMERGENCIES

March 15, 1988, at its semiannual meeting, the Judicial Conference
of the United States noted the adverse effect Article III judicial
vacancies of more than 18 months have on the courts and litigants,
and said that all such vacancies create judicial emergencies.

As of 05/01/94, the following positions have judicial emergencies:

VACANCY
COURT VACANCY CREATED BY REASON DATE
Second Circuit
Court of Appeals, Second Circuit
Oakes, James L. Senior 07/01/92
Connecticut
Burns, Ellen B. Senior 09/01/92
Eginton, Warren W. Senior 08/01/92
New Position PL 101-650 12/01/90
New York, N.
Cholakis, Con. G. Disability 10/23/92
Munson, Howard G. Senior 11/05/90
New York, S.
Lowe, Mary J. Senior 07/27/91
New Position PL 101-650 12/01/90
Owen, Richard Senior 09/30/89
Sweet, Robert W. Senior 03/01/91
Third Circuit
Court of Appeals, Third Circuit
Higginbotham, A. Leon Jr. Senior 01/31/91
New Position PL 101-650 12/01/90
Pennsylvania, M.
Conaboy, Richard P. Senior 09/01/92
Virgin Islands
O’Brien, David V. Deceased 12/22/89
Fourth Circuit
Court of Appeals, Fourth Circuit
New Position PL 101-650 12/01/90
New Position PL 101-650 12/01/90
Maryland
Ramsey, Norman P. Senior 11/01/91
North Carolina, M.
Erwin, Richard C. Senior 09/22/92

Fifth Circuit
Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit
Clark, Charles Retired 01/15/92
Gee, Thomas G. Retired 02/01/91




COURT

Louisiana, E.

Texas, N.

Texas, S.

Sixth Circuit

vaCANCY CREATED BY

Johnson, Sam D.
New Position

Heebe, Frederick J.R.
Mentz, Henry A. Jr.

New Position
DeAnda, James

New Position
New Position

Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit

Michigan, E.

Ohio, N.

Tennessee, E,.

Seventh Circuit
Illinois, N.

Illinois, S.

Eighth Circuit
Minnesota
Missouri, E.
Missouri, W.

Ninth Circuit
California, C.

California, S.

Hawaii

Tenth Circuit

Krupansky, Robert B.
Gilmore, Horace W.
Batchelder, Alice M.
Krenzler, Alvin I.
McQuade, Richard B.
Potter, John W.

New Position

Bua, Nicholas J.

Rovner, Illana Diamond

Shadur, Milton I.

New Position

Alsop, Donald D.
Cahill, Clyde S.

Wright, Scott O.

Bonner, Robert C.
New Position
New Position
New Position

New Position

New Position

Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit

REASON

Senior
PL 101-650

Senior
Senior

PL 101-650
Retired

PL 101-650
PL 101-650

Senior
Senior
Elevated
Senior
Resigned
Senior

PL 101-650

Retired
Elevated
Senior

PL 101-650

Senior
Senior

Senior

Resigned

PL 101-650
PL 101-650
PL 101-650

PL 101-650

PL 101-650

DATE

05/10/91
12/01/90

08/25/92
06/30/92

12/01/90
10/01/92

12/01/90
12/01/90

07/01/91
05/01/91
11/27/91
01/01/92
10/01/89
08/01/92

12/01/90

11/04/91
08/12/92
06/25/92

12/01/90

08/28/92
04/09/92
10/05/91

08/13/90
12/01/90
12/01/90
12/01/90

12/01/90
12/01/90



COURT vaCANCY CREATED BY
Holloway, William J. Jr.
New Position
Oklahoma, N.

Cook, H. Dale

New Position
Wyoming

New Position

Eleventh Circuit

Alabama, N.

Halton, E. B.
Florida, S.

Kehoe, James W.
Georgia, N.

Freeman, Richard C.

Shoob, Marvin H.
Georgia, M.

New Position
Georgia, S.

Alaimo, Anthony A.

D.C. Circuit
District of Columbia
Boudin, Michael
Oberdorfer, Louis F.
Robinson, Aubrey E.

Federal Circuit
Court of Appeals, Federal Circuit
Markey, Howard T.

International Tr
Court of International Trade
Re, Edward D.
Watson, James L.

TOTAL: 65

REASON

Senior

PL 101-650

Senior

PL 101-650
PL 101-650

Senior
Senior

Senior
Senior

PL 101-650

Senior

Resigned
Senior
Senior

Retired

Retired
Senior

_DATE

05/31/92
12/01/90

12/31/91
12/01/90

12/01/90

01/01/92
10/16/92

12/31/91
09/30/91

12/01/90
07/01/91

01/30/92
07/31/92
03/01/92

04/30/91

04/30/91
02/28/91



